

No. 23-

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHADWICK DOTSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BERMAN JUSTUS, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JASON S. MIYARES  
*Attorney General of  
Virginia*

M. NICOLE WITTMAN  
*Deputy Attorney  
General*

RICK W. EBERSTADT  
*Assistant Solicitor  
General*

ANDREW N. FERGUSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ERIKA L. MALEY  
*Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General*

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER  
*Deputy Solicitor  
General*

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-2071  
aferguson@oag.state.va.us

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
RULE OF PROCEDURE INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. Courts are divided over the standard for reopening final judgments for habeas petitioners on grounds of mental illness.....	11
II. The question presented is important.....	18
III. The Fourth Circuit is incorrect .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ata v. Scutt</i> , 662 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Biester v. Midwest Health Services, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	1, 20
<i>Collins v. Scurr</i> , 230 F.3d 1362 (8th Cir. 2000) (table) .....	18
<i>Conroy v. Thompson</i> , 929 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	20
<i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> , 262 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	20, 22
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	22
<i>Hunter v. Ferrell</i> , 587 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16

<i>Jones v. Stephens</i> , 541 Fed. Appx. 499 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	20
<i>Laws v. Lamarque</i> , 351 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	24
<i>Mayberry v. Dittman</i> , 904 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	21
<i>Nara v. Frank</i> , 264 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2001), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Carey v.</i> <i>Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	15
<i>Obriecht v. Foster</i> , 727 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Rios v. Mazzuca</i> , 78 Fed. Appx. 742 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Riva v. Ficco</i> , 615 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Riva v. Ficco</i> , No. 01-12061, 2007 WL 954771 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2007).....	12

<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Smith v. Saffle</i> , 28 Fed. Appx. 759 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	19
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	24
<i>Watkins v. Deangelo-Kipp</i> , 854 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Equitable tolling-Extraordinary circumstances-Mental and physical disabilities of the petitioner, Postconviction Remedies § 25:45.....	19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60.....	<i>passim</i>
Mental incompetency and physical disabilities, Federal Habeas Manual § 9A:107 .....	19
S. Ct. R. 10.....	12, 22



U.S. Dept. of Justice, Community Oriented Policing Services Dispatch Volume 15, <i>Mental Health and Reentry: How Court Services Offender Agency Meets the Challenge of Mental Health Community Supervision</i> (May 2022), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4xz9anss">https://tinyurl.com/4xz9anss</a> .....	19
11 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2852.....	21
